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Battleground Survey of Latino Registered Voters

~ Today’s poll is part 2 of a larger project ‘ hispanicfederation
focusing on battlegrounds following a ° |

national poll of Latino voters

L B noVictory

» Total N= 1900 Latino registered voters Foundation
~ N=300inAZ, PA, FL
~ N=200in GA, MI, NV, NC, WI

*  vy,
> Overall margin of error +/- 2.25% "Lnﬁm éi‘/f
~ Field Dates: October 2-10, 2024 vnnn‘nq‘x‘éﬂi o
» English or Spanish, according to preference R ".—“ ST
> Mixed mode: live telephone, text-invites,

online panels N Ty | ‘5

o




Thinking ahead to the general election for President in November 2024, what would you say the
chances are that you will vote?

m Almost certain | will vote = Probably will vote = Chances are 50-50 m Probably will NOT vote m Certain that | won'’t vote

Total

BG states [ —
Arzona [
Georgia [
Michigan | ——
Nevada | ———— i
North Carolina  |—
Pennsylvania | —
wisconsin | —
Florida | —

.o
[ ] ° . . . .
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How closely have you been following news and information related to the 2024 presidential
election?

® Following news updates every single day ® Following news update a few times per week

Following somewhat but not that closely = Not following that close at all J@&g‘-&-&‘)"gé‘&
Total | T “
BG States | 74
Arizona [Ty 75
Georgia |y T s0
Michigan | T L e
Nevada | Y 75
North Carolina | Y S 76
Pennsylvania L T2
wisconsin [T il 72
Florida | 7Y e |5 [

.o
[ ] ° . . . .
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Since President Joe Biden has dropped out of the race and Vice President Kamala Harris has become the new
Democratic nominee, would you say you have become more interested or less interested in the 2024 election?

Latino interest in 2024 election

Key groups reporting higher interest

% more interest P H
Total 50% More mterested in the
Men 60% election now
Women 60% (0)
[All 18-29 65% |
All 30-49 62%
Men 18-29 64%
(Women 18-29 67% ) No change,
Men 30-49 62% same level
Women 30-49 61% :
[Bilingual Household ~ 66% | 2 m;:reSt
Spanish Household  63%
2ndGen 64% . Lests di
3rdGen 60% o0 S

now
9

[ ]
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So far in 2024, has anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contacted

you and asked you to register or vote? Either by phone, text, email, or maybe in-person? Select
(All that apply)

No, | have not been contacted _ 36

Self-reported voter contact is
up by +16 percentage points Yes, | have been contacted by text message _ 34
over the last month:
> Sept 18 Entravision tracking

poll: 48% of Latino voters Yes, | have received campaign mail _ 25

reported being contacted about

the election

o .
Among those who have been Yes, | have been contacted by phone call _ 22 64% of Latino
contacted: BG state voters
report being

> 69% contact by Democrats . contacted about
> 49% contact by Republicans Yes, | have been contacted by email _ 16 the upcoming
> 22% contact by non-partisan election

organization

Yes, | have been contacted by knock on my
door I s
Yes, | have been contacted at a community .
. . 4
event or community center/clinic
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How much do you agree or disagree with:
Candidates are making an effort to reach out to me and ask for my vote

Total

BG States

Arizona

Georgia

Michigan

Nevada

North Carolina
‘ Pennsylvania
Wisconsin

Florida

Oct 2 - 10,2024 N=1900 (+/- 2.25%) *

= Strongly agree = Somewhat agree = Strongly agree = Somewhat agree

S TOTAL AGREE, 75
D TOTAL AGREE, 75
S TOTAL AGREE, 75
TOTAL AGREE, 72
S TOTAL AGREE, 70
SR TOTAL AGREE, 72
SR TOTAL AGREE, 77
S TOTAL AGREE, 80
S| TOTAL AGREE, 76
S TOTAL AGREE, 72
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Thinking about things nationwide, what are the most important issues facing the United States
that our elected officials should address? (Select up to three. Sorted highest to lowest)

Costof living /inflation |, 60

Pocketbook issues loom large
for Latino voters, their top
three priority issues are all
economic related:

Jobs and the economy IIIIIENEGEGEGEGEGEGNGNGNNGNGNN——
Housing costs and affordability IIIIENEGgGEEEEEEEEEEEE 32

> Inflation and cost of living

remain the top issue by a large Abortion / reproductive rights [N 2/
margin: 60% cited as top issue.
> Jobs (38%) and housing costs Gun violence IIIININEGNGEGN 20
and affordability (32%), rank
high after inflation. Issues at the US-Mexico border NG 17
» Outside of economic concerns,
abortion rights (24%), gun Access to affordable health care [IIIININEGEE 14
violence (20%), border (17%) Citi o fori .
and health care access (14%) itizenship for immigrants I
are the top cited concerns. already here

Homelessness I 11

Crime I 10

Oct2-10,2024 N=1900 (+/- 2.25%) @ : hispanicfederation .Latlrgg)uycljgttioonry BSPiresearch 9



When you think about the next few years and your family’s income, savings, and jobs, how would
you describe yourself?

® Optimistic  ®mPessimistic ® Don’t know

Latinos remain optimistic about the economy Total mm
Optimistic that things are arzona [ TY
getting better cecrgs | Y N7
Nevaca | Y 7} BT

Pessimistic that things will

get worse North Carolina | N I TR 2
Pennsylvania _ﬂm-ﬂ
Don't know Wisconsin | =Y T

Frorica | ¥ I T BT

.o
o o .: . . .
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Here are some policies that candidates running for office in 2024 might support. Would you be more likely or

less likely to vote for a candidate if they support:
(Sorted highest to lowest)

®w Much more likely = Somewhat more likely
Cutting income taxes for middle-class families but raising m“ TOTAL MORE LIKELY. 84
income taxes on big corporations and billionaires (+67) ’
A permanent ceasefire to end the Israel-Hamas war (+64) m“ TOTAL MORE LIKELY, 82
Increasing regulations that seek to reduce pollution and m“ TOTAL MORE LIKELY. 82
effects of climate change (+63) ’
Passing a law to guarantee access to abortion for women m TOTAL MORE LIKELY. 78
who need it (+57) ’
Creating a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants m“ TOTAL MORE LIKELY. 75
who are living in the U.S. (+50) ’
Passing sensible gun control that includes banning assault _“ TOTAL MORE LIKELY. 75
rifles nationwide (+50) 47 ’
Canceling student loans for those with incomes under

Passing a law to guarantee equal rights to marriage for gay

and lesbian couples (+40) [ EEN A TOTAL MORE LIKELY, 70

)
om o L: . . )
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On abortion and reproductive rights Latinos oppose taking away reproductive freedoms from
others, and trust Kamala Harris by a +40 percent margin to address this issue

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: (%agree illustrated) Who do you trust more, Kamala Harris or Donald Trump:
No matter what my personal beliefs about abortion are, | think it is wrong Ensure access to abortion and reproductive rights for women to
to make abortion illegal and take that choice away from everyone else. make their own choices
Strongly agree Somewhat agree
Total Total agree, 74
BG States Total agree, 75
Arizona Total agree, 76
Trust Kamala
GA Total agree, 72 Harris more
Michigan Total agree, 77 63
Nevada Total agree, 74
North
Carolina Total agree, 71 Trust Donald
Trump more
Pennsylvania Total agree, 74 23
Wisconsin Total agree, 77
Florida Total agree, 68
Oct2-10,2024 N=1900 (+- 2.25%), @ ° hispanicfederation @ | atinoVictory BSPiresearch 12
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Thinking about different policy issues, please indicate who you trust more on each policy issue,
Kamala Harris or Donald Trump.

m Trust Kamala Harris more m Neither/DK = Trust Donald Trump more
Providing a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants
(Harris +41)
Ensure access to abortion and reproductive rights for women 23
to make their own choices (Harris +40)
Protect equal rights for the gay, lesbian and entire LGBTQ
community (Harris +39)
Ensure access to affordable health care for everyone
(Harris +32)

Oct 2 - 10,2024 N=1900 (+/- 2.25%). @ ° hispanicfederation .LatinoViCtory BSPiresearch 13
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Presidential Candidate Favorability

® Trump Total Favorable

Total (Harris +23)

Men (Harris +10)

Women (Harris +35)

18-29 yrs (Harris +17)

30-49 yrs (Harris +22)

50+ yrs (Harris +30)

English Household (Harris +8)
Bilingual Household (Harris +20)
Spanish Household (Harris +32)
PR+FBorn (Harris +36)

2ndGen (Harris +25)

3rdGen (Harris +10)

Mexican (Harris +28)

Puerto Rican (Harris +24)

Cuban (Trump +6)

Central Am (Harris +16)

South Am (Harris +16)

NonFL Puerto Ricans (Harris +28)

Oct2-10,2024 N=1900 (+/- 2.25%)
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Presidential Candidate Favorability

® Trump Total Favorable

Total (Harris +23)

® Harris Total Favorable

Men (Harris +10)
Women (Harris +35)

18-29 yrs (Harris +17)

30-49 yrs (Harris +22)

50+ yrs (Harris +30)

English Household (Harris +8)
Bilingual Household (Harris +20)
Spanish Household (Harris +32)
PR+FBorn (Harris +36)

2ndGen (Harris +25)

3rdGen (Harris +10)

Mexican (Harris +28)

Puerto Rican (Harris +24)

Cuban (Trump +6)

Central Am (Harris +16)

South Am (Harris +16)

NonFL Puerto Ricans (Harris +28)

Oct2-10,2024 N=1900 (+/- 2.25%)
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Presidential Candidate Favorability

® Trump Total Favorable

Total (Harris +23)
Men (Harris +10)

Women (Harris +35)

® Harris Total Favorable

18-29 yrs (Harris +17)
30-49 yrs (Harris +22)
50+ yrs (Harris +30)

English Household (Harris +8)
Bilingual Household (Harris +20)
Spanish Household (Harris +32)
PR+FBorn (Harris +36)

2ndGen (Harris +25)

3rdGen (Harris +10)

Mexican (Harris +28)

Puerto Rican (Harris +24)

Cuban (Trump +6)

Central Am (Harris +16)

South Am (Harris +16)

NonFL Puerto Ricans (Harris +28)

Oct2-10,2024 N=1900 (+/- 2.25%)
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Presidential Candidate Favorability

® Trump Total Favorable

Total (Harris +23)
Men (Harris +10)
Women (Harris +35)
18-29 yrs (Harris +17)
30-49 yrs (Harris +22)
50+ yrs (Harris +30)

® Harris Total Favorable

English Household (Harris +8)
Bilingual Household (Harris +20)
Spanish Household (Harris +32)

PR+FBorn (Harris +36)
2ndGen (Harris +25)
3rdGen (Harris +10)
Mexican (Harris +28)

Puerto Rican (Harris +24)

Cuban (Trump +6)

Central Am (Harris +16)

South Am (Harris +16)

NonFL Puerto Ricans (Harris +28)

Oct2-10,2024 N=1900 (+/- 2.25%)
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Latino Presidential Vote Choice as of October 15, 2024

Multicandidate

® Democrat Kamala Harris ® Republican Donald Trump = Other = Completely undecided

o | 17
oo | ] U )

*Total includes Florida; BG States excludes Florida

Combined 2-way vote

® Total Harris ® Total Trump = Undecided/Other Net
Harris

- I ] -
v [ N

*Total includes Florida; BG States excludes Florida
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Latino Presidential Vote Choice as of October 15, 2024

Q11: Thinking about the 2024 Presidential election, do you plan to vote for Democrat Kamala Harris, Republican Donald Trump,
Green Party Jill Stein, Independent Cornell West, or someone else?

Total EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH

Democrat Kamala Harris 54 46 53 57
Republican Donald Trump 33 38 36 29
Green Party Jill Stein 1 1 1 1
Independent Cornell West 1 1 1 1
Will vote for someone else 2 3 1 1
Completely undecided 9 10 7 11

Presidential Combined 2-party vote
Total EnglishHH BilingualHH SpanishHH

Total Harris 59 51 57 64
Total Trump 37 42 40 32
Undecided/Other 4 7 3 4
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Latino Presidential Vote Choice by State — October 15, 2024

Net
m Total Harris m Total Trump ® Undecided/Other Harris

oo ) N T ]
= 56 stcs ) I VY Y] - ¢=
— e
ceorse | ) BT "R 1 -
g [ P
Nort carcins. ™) MY -
=>pomnsyivonis. 7] B T ] . <=
wiscorsin | ™) N Y ] -
oy
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Latino Congressional Vote Choice

Net
®m The Democratic candidate = The Republican candidate = Undecided/Other Deem

) @ : hispanicfederation .LatinoVictory BSPiresearch 21
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